The County does not have a limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer.  The issuers with more than 5%
are Dakota Western Bank ($3,160,713) and Dakota Community Bank ($5,181,881).

Note 3 -  Taxes Revenue

The County treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities. Any
material collections are distributed after the end of the month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January
1. The tax levy may be paid in two installments: the first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and
all the special assessments; the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is
due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount is allowed if all taxes and special
assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the 5% discount on the property taxes.

19

Slope County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Note 4 -  Capital Assets

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2017:

Balance Balance
1/1/2017 Increases Decreases 12/31/2017

Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 10,315$   -$   -$   10,315$
Construction in process 1,861,014   2,757,295   -   4,618,309

1,871,329   2,757,295   -   4,628,624

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 4,800,859   -   -   4,800,859
Furniture and office equipment 154,689   -   -   154,689
Infrastructure 6,465,388   -   -   6,465,388
Vehicles and equipment 2,298,136   39,656   -   2,337,792

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 13,719,072   39,656   -   13,758,728

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings 222,569   98,195   -   320,764
Furniture and office equipment 94,707   9,180   -   103,887
Infrastructure 81,943   160,302   -   242,245
Vehicles and equipment 762,221   178,067   -   940,288

Total accumulated depreciation 1,161,440   445,744   -   1,607,184

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 12,557,632   (406,088)   -   12,151,544

Governmental activities -
capital assets, net 14,428,961$   2,351,207$   -$   16,780,168$

As of December 31, 2017, the County had outstanding commitments of approximately $323,665 related to
construction projects.

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2017 was charged to functions/programs of the County as
follows:

Governmental Activities
General government 100,987$
Public safety 30,191
Highways 310,114
Culture and recreation 4,452

Total depreciation expenses - governmental activities 445,744$

20

Slope County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

Note 5 -  Transfers

The following is a reconciliation between transfers in and transfers out as reported in the basic financial